RADIO COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES
ANALYST: MIRANDA LESKINEN 

	
	
	Expenditures
	
	Revenues
	
	FTEs
	
	TLTs

	2025 Revised Budget, Biennialized
	
	$10,488,516
	
	$12,892,186
	
	9.0
	
	0.0

	2026-2027 Base Budget Adjustments
	
	$165,204
	
	$0
	
	0.0
	
	0.0

	2026-2027 Decision Packages
	
	$4,875,143
	
	($868,556)
	
	6.0
	
	0.0 

	2025 Proposed Budget
	
	$15,529,000
	
	$12,024,000
	
	15.0
	
	0.0

	% Change from prior biennium, annualized
	
	48%
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Dec. Pkg. as % of prior biennium, annualized
	
	46%
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Major Revenue Sources: Customer fees



RADIO COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES CAPITAL 

	
	
	2026-2027 Proposed
	
	2028-2029 Projected
	
	2030-2031 Projected

	Revenues
	
	$1,000,000
	
	$0
	
	$0

	Appropriations 
	
	$1,000,000
	
	$0
	
	$0

	Major Revenue Sources:  Transfer from the Radio Communications Operating Fund




DESCRIPTION

Radio Communications Services (RCS) is a division of King County Information Technology (KCIT). RCS provides public safety radio subscriber services, radio installation/deinstallation work for County agency vehicles, as well as Mobile Service[footnoteRef:1] preventive maintenance service for internal and external radios that are on the new Puget Sound Emergency Radio Network (PSERN).[footnoteRef:2] [1:  PSERN subscriber radios are required to have annual preventive maintenance, which presents a much-amplified service load for RCS. To meet service demand, RCS has launched a new line of business called Mobile Service, wherein such services are delivered directly at a customer agency’s location. According to Executive staff, the delivery of this new service requires the additional staff requested in the proposed 2026-2027 biennial budget.]  [2:  For context, in April 2015, voters in King County approved a nine-year property tax levy to fund a new emergency radio communications system (PSERN) that replaced and upgraded KCERCS, including equipment and infrastructure, as well as KCERCS subscriber end user radios. PSERN ownership, operation and maintenance are vested in the nonprofit PSERN Operator and governed by a Board of Directors.] 


SUMMARY OF PROPOSED BUDGET AND CHANGES

RSC Operating Fund: The 2026-2027 proposed RCS operating budget is approximately $15.5 million with 15.0 FTEs. This is a 48% increase in appropriation authority from the 2025 biennialized budget, with an increase of 6.0 FTEs.

[bookmark: _Hlk178667943]Notable changes in the proposed RCS operating budget include:
· Adding approximately $550,000 for staffing additions to perform PSERN radio subscriber templating work [1.0 FTE] and to support Mobile Service [converting three existing Electronic Communication Technician TLTs to FTEs and adding a 1.0 FTE Administrative Specialist to help with increased workload due to implementation of Mobile Service].
· Adding approximately $800,000 for necessary supplies and parts for radio installation work and to align with projected 2026-2027 payments to PSERN for County radio to access the network (“PSERN access fee”).
· Adding approximately $912,000 and 1.0 FTE (Electronic Communication Specialist position to support the ongoing management of the distributed antenna system (DAS[footnoteRef:3])) that is inclusive of one-time startup costs for DAS operations and maintenance in King County facilities.[footnoteRef:4]  [3:  DAS is an in-building antennae system that picks up and amplifies the PSERN signal within a building.]  [4:  In the first 2025 Omnibus (Ordinance 19956), $590,000 was appropriated for one-time support to stabilize the legacy DAS in King County facilities. The proposed decision package in the 2026-2027 budget would support the creation of a dedicated DAS support service for preventive maintenance and incident response across eight existing County-managed buildings and three newly acquired facilities.] 

· Transferring the net radio equipment replacement reserve moneys from the RCS Operating Fund to its Capital Fund to enhance transparency around the reserve.

Additionally, of note, the proposed RCS 2026-2027 operating budget includes a central rate adjustment and a technical adjustment to revise revenues to match the current forecast.

RCS Capital Fund: The 2026-2027 proposed RCS capital budget adds approximately $1,000,000 for Project #1115922 (KCIT Subscriber Radios Replacement) transferred from the RCS Operating Fund to purchase radios and radio equipment based on customer request. The amount includes approximately $445,000 that was incurred in 2025 for the Department of Adult and Juvenile Detention (DAJD). The remainder of the appropriation is intended to accommodate agency radio requests in the 2026-2027 biennium. For context, agencies determine how to use their accumulated radio equipment moneys and submit purchase requests to the KCIT Radio Shop as needed.

KEY ISSUES

Staff have not identified any key issues with these funds.




